[Legal Notice No. 17] THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY ACT (Cap. 31)

COMMISSION

TO: SIMON ANTHONY AMES LEWIS

WHEREAS it is a matter of Public welfare that a Commission of Inquiry be appointed under the provisions of the Commission of Inquiry Act to inquire into certain matters of concern to the Government.

NOW THEREFORE in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by Section 3 of the said Commission of Inquiry Act, I, SOLOMON SUNAONE MAMALONI, Prime Minister hereby by this Commission -

- (a) appoint you to be a Commissioner and Chairman of the Commission of Inquiry w.e.f 9th February 1995.
- (b) direct that the Commission of Inquiry shall continue to use the two rooms at the 1st floor Eastern wing, including the conference room, at the National Archives Building.

Issued at Honiara this twenty-first day of February, 1995.

SOLOMON SUNAONE MAMALONI Prime Minister